
Descendants of Matthew SEMARK 28 Feb 2004

1

FIRST GENERATION
1.  Matthew SEMARK was born before 1720 in unknown.  He was Entitlement to Beef and Barley, Poddington 
Christmas Poor List in December 1747 in Poddington.  He died on October 16, 1763 in St Mary The Virgin Podington.  
From County records;

1905 : No Seamark or derivative headstones at Poddington [or even Stagsden], which indicates the family was not 
semi-wealthy ie food was more important

Poddington Records : No references to any Seamark, did not pay any rent and did not find any references in the Manor 
Records. 

Still to check Overseers books, have finally found the reference numbers for the period of Seamark settlement. 

Matthews: 

I have one Matthew from Old that could be this Matthew. The Old Matthew could also be Matthew of East Haddon. 
Todate it is not possible to say which is which. Unlikely to be the same person but interestingly the year after the last 
Seamark birth at East Haddon, Our Matthew marries in Poddington. Due to the fact we have two Matthew burials this fact 
becomes more of interest ... The other point is that Matthew East Haddon had many children but no Matthew ?? so is the 
East Haddon Burial a missing son.

Matthews known form Northants : 

1653 28 Sept Marriage Matthew Seamarke and Ann Adkins [Winwick]

1698 Poll Tax payment Matthew Semark [Sibbertoft]

1704 Nov 11 Marriage Licence, Matthew of Sibbertoft [OLD] and Elizabeth Vernon of Sibbertoft. To be married 
Sibbertoft.

1705 Birth Matthew Son of Matthew Seamark [and Elizabeth] in the original parish book no wifes name given just ........  
[Old]

1713 May 24 Birth Ambrose Seamarke Son of Matthew and Elizabeth [big gap in years between children  [Old]

1714 Ambrose an Orphan [Old]  . I have looked at the original parish book not a copy and no sign of Matthew or Elizabeth 
Burial

1729 April 27 Marriage of Matthew Seamark of East Haddon and Elizabeth Robbins 

1729-1735 1 son and 3 daugh baptisms of children of  Matthew East Haddon, the son was called John 

1736 Matthew marries in Poddington 

1763 Matthew buried Poddington [second known wife re-marries and moved to Finedon Northants]

1768 Nov 20 Burial Mathew Semarke buried in sheep wool only [East Haddon]

He was married to Mary FARREL on May 31, 1736 in Poddington.  Mary FARREL was born in 1711.  She died on 
October 2, 1750 in St Mary The Virgin Podington.  Matthew SEMARK and Mary FARREL had the following children:

2 i. William SEMARK was born on June 3, 1739 in Poddington.  He died in 1742 in Poddington.
3 ii. Mary SEMARK was born on October 11, 1741 in Poddington.  She died on October 15, 1801 in 

Carlton, Bedford.  A Mary Seamark of Turvey married a John Jackson of Carlton, Mary died 
1801.



Descendants of Matthew SEMARK 28 Feb 2004

2

4 iii. Elizabeth SEMARK was born before 1750.  She died on October 15, 1760 in Poddington.

He was married to Elizabeth BRITTAIN on November 16, 1755 in Poddington.  Elizabeth BRITTAIN was born in 
1715.  She died in 1799 in Finedon, Northants.  Matthew SEMARK and Elizabeth BRITTAIN had the following children:

+5 i. Joseph SEAMARK (born on November 28, 1756).

SECOND GENERATION
5.  Joseph SEAMARK (Matthew-1) was born on November 28, 1756 in Podington.  He served in the military in 1803 in 
National Defence Volunteers 4th Class.  He died in 1827 in Stagsden.  He was buried on February 2, 1827 in Stagsden.

He was married to Elizabeth ROBINSON (daughter of William ROBINSON and Alice UNKNOWN) on October 11, 1779 
in Stagsden.  Elizabeth ROBINSON was born in 1754 in Stagsden.  She was christened on December 8, 1754 in 
Stagsden.  She died in 1826 in Stagsden.  She was buried on September 19, 1826 in Stagsden.  Joseph SEAMARK and 
Elizabeth ROBINSON had the following children:

+6 i. Matthew SEAMARK (born in 1780).
7 ii. James SEAMARK was born in 1785 in Stagsden.  He died in 1794 in Stagsden.

+8 iii. John SEAMARK (born on June 27, 1790).

THIRD GENERATION
6.  Matthew SEAMARK (Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born in 1780 in Stagsden.  He died on October 28, 1839 in 
Harlington, Bedfordshire.  Matthew enlisted in the 13th Light Dragoons on 21 December 1799 and discharged 4 June 
1817, a period of Seventeen years and 166 days, From the discharge papers the Regiment was in York on the 24 March 
1817.

The discarge papers indicate that Matthew was the rank of Private for the whole duration of his service, general conduct 
good - served with the Regiment in the Penisula [Spain].

Matthew was 5ft 6 inches tall, Brown Hair, Blue Eyes, [Dark] Complexion and occupation labourer.

Based on Births Matthew was stationed at Canterbury Kent [Elizabeth] and Dorset [matthew and maybe John]

He was married to Phylis BROWN about 1804.  Phylis BROWN was born about 1783.  She was christened on August 
17, 1783 in Saint John De Sepulchre, Norwich.  She appeared on the census in 1861 in Westoning, Bedfordshire.  She died 
in 1870 in Westoning, Bedfordshire ??.  Surname believed to be Brown due to Birth of Maria.

From the Stagsden Poor Records of 1810, on February 24th 1810, Phylis Seamark was returned to Harlington the last 
registered dwelling of her Husband. Phylis was sent back with a four year old daughter. Her husband was a Private in the 
13TH Regiment of Light Dragoons. The order to return was signed by Win Hooper and John Higgins. It was not general 
practice to send back family who's husbands were serving with the army, but was the norm for people who could not 
support themselves.

Elizabeth; married Jacob Bonner 24th September 1823 at Harlington Bedfordshire. From the 1881 census Elizabeth's place 
of birth is given as Canterbury Kent, her father was in the army.  Matthew SEAMARK and Phylis BROWN had the 
following children:

9 i. James SEAMARK was born on August 4, 1805 in Stagsden.  He died on February 1, 1807 in 
Stagsden.

+10 ii. Elizabeth SEAMARK (born in 1806).
11 iii. Maria SEAMARK was born on July 17, 1809 in Chertsey, Surrey.  She died on July 19, 1809 in 

Chertsey, Surrey.
12 iv. Matthew SEAMARK was born in 1814 in Fordington St George.  He died in 1814.

8.  John SEAMARK (Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born on June 27, 1790.  He died in 1859 in Stagsden.  He was buried on 
March 7, 1859 in Stagsden.  Baptism Spellings of children [Stagsden Parish]
Marraige 1



Descendants of Matthew SEMARK 28 Feb 2004

3

Joseph Seamark
Mary Semarke
Martha Seamark
Matthew Seamark
Jane Seamark 
Thomas Seamarks
James Seamark[s] a small tail could be a S
 
Marraige 2
William Seamark [no S]
Elizabeth Seamarks
Ann Seamarks
Eliza Seamarks
George x

Occupation of John Seamark/Surname derivatives;
17 Feb 1813 Mary daughter of John and Mary Semarke , Occupation Poor
29 Jan  1815 Martha daughter of John and Mary Seamark, Occ - Agri-Labourer
16 May 1819 Jane daughter of John and Mary Seamark, Occ Agri-Labourer
1822 Thomas Seamarks from 1851 Census [note Seamarks]
17 Aug 1823 James son of John and Mary Seamark, Occ Agri-Labourer
6 Oct 1833 Ann daughter of John and Mary Seamark, Occ Agri-Labourer
Dec 1836 Eliza daughter of John and Mary Seamark, Occ Agri-Labourer

1851 Census

105 Village , Stagsden
Semarks John Widower aged 63
Semarks George aged 12
Bartram William aged 12 Grandson of John , Son of Jane

He was married to Mary POWELL on March 21, 1808 in St Leonards Curch, Stagsden.  Mary POWELL was born about 
1786 in Stagsden.  She died in 1826 in Stagsden.  She was buried on July 16, 1826 in Stagsden.  John SEAMARK and 
Mary POWELL had the following children:

+13 i. Joseph SEAMARK (born on October 20, 1808).
+14 ii. Mary SEMARKE (born on February 17, 1813).

15 iii. Martha SEAMARK was born in 1815 in Stagsden.  She died in 1816 in Stagsden.  She was 
buried on August 29, 1816 in Stagsden.  either died at 18months or 1 year 8 months

+16 iv. Matthew SEAMARK (born about 1817).
+17 v. Jane SEAMARK (born on May 16, 1819).
+18 vi. Thomas SEAMARKS (born on November 18, 1821).
+19 vii. James SEAMARKS (born in 1823).

Mary HOPPER\HOOPER was born about 1800.  She died in 1845 in Stagsden.  She was buried on March 23, 1845 in 
Stagsden.  aged 45 at time of burial  John SEAMARK and Mary HOPPER\HOOPER had the following children:

20 i. William SEAMARK was born on March 8, 1829 in Stagsden.  He died in 1841 in Stagsden.  He 
was buried on October 19, 1841 in Stagsden.

21 ii. Elizabeth SEAMARKS was born on October 16, 1831 in Stagsden.  She died in 1832 in 
Stagsden.  She was buried on January 6, 1832 in Stagsden.

+22 iii. Ann SEAMARKS (born on October 6, 1833).
23 iv. Eliza SEAMARKS was born on December 18, 1836 in Stagsden.  She died unknown.
24 v. George SEAMARKS was born in 1839 in Stagsden.  He died in December 1920 in Bedford ?? 

3b 311.  George Seamark of Stagsden, Poor Records est born 1843 Stagsden [George 1839]

George was in and out of the Bedford Poor House, in his early days he was described as a 
Labourer [1876] the later entries George was described as a Tramp [1881].



Descendants of Matthew SEMARK 28 Feb 2004

4

For the half year ending March 1881 George had spent 62 days at the Poor House, The earliest 
entry to date is August 1876.

movements found todate:
27 Nov 1877 in
26 August 1878 in
8 June 1879 in
19 June 1879 out
7 Oct 1879 in
24 May 1880 out
26 June 1880 in
3 July 1880 out
10 September 1880 in [occupation Tramp]

in all cases it would  George in/out at own request.

1901 Census George 64 in Bedford Poor House - again age error but small

25 vi. William SEAMARKS was born in March 1845 in Stagsden.  He died in May 1845 in Stagsden.  
He was buried on May 18, 1845 in Stagsden.

FOURTH GENERATION
10.  Elizabeth SEAMARK (Matthew-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born in 1806 in Canterbury Kent.  She appeared on 
the census in 1881 in Harlington, Bedfordshire [place of birth given as Canterbury Kent].

She was married to Jacob BONNER on September 24, 1823 in Harlington, Bedfordshire.  Jacob BONNER was born 
before 1810 in unknown.  He died unknown in unknown.  Elizabeth SEAMARK and Jacob BONNER had the following 
children:

26 i. Mary BONNER was born about 1825.
27 ii. Meriah BONNER was born about 1827.
28 iii. ruth BONNER was born about 1830.

+29 iv. Matthew BONNER (born in 1832).
30 v. Jane BONNER was born about 1835.
31 vi. Lucey BONNER was born about 1837.
32 vii. Rachel BONNER was born about 1839.

+33 viii. George BONNER (born on September 7, 1841).
34 ix. Issac BONNER was born about 1843.
35 x. Eli BONNER was born about 1846.

13.  Joseph SEAMARK (John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born on October 20, 1808 in Stagsden.  He appeared on the 
census in 1841 in Living North End, Stagsden.  He appeared on the census in 1871 in 129 North End, Stagsden - Lodger.  
He died on January 10, 1883 in Stevington.  1851 Census :
42 North End  [change of name to Seamarks]
Seamarks Joseph, Married aged 42, Occ Agric Labourer [son of John and Mary]
Seamarks Elizabeth Wife, Married aged 41
Seamarks James Son, Unmarried 19, Occ Agric Labourer
Seamarks John Son, Unmarried 17, Occ Agric Labourer

1881 Census:
Joseph was living with the family of Son James Seamarks in Park End Stevington Bedfordshire. Joseph was a Farm 
Labourer.

He was married to Elizabeth ASKEW (daughter of William ASKEW and Elizabeth MIDDLETON) on April 6, 1829 in St 
Leonards Curch, Stagsden.  He had marriage banns published 1829 - 22 Feb, 1st and 8th March in St Leonards Curch, 
Stagsden.  Elizabeth ASKEW was born on January 7, 1808 in Stagsden.  She was christened on April 14, 1811 in 
Stagsden.  She appeared on the census in 1841 in Living North End, Stagsden.  She died in 1881.  Joseph SEAMARK and 
Elizabeth ASKEW had the following children:

36 i. George SEAMARK was born in 1829 in Stagsden.  He died in 1831 in Stagsden.  He was buried 



Descendants of Matthew SEMARK 28 Feb 2004

5

on January 25, 1831 in Stagsden.
+37 ii. James SEAMARK (born on July 24, 1831).
+38 iii. John SEAMARKS (born in 1834).

39 iv. William Askew SEAMARKS was born on August 6, 1837 in Stagsden.
40 v. Mary SEAMARKS was born about March 1839 in Stagsden.  She was baptized on April 21, 

1839 in Stagsden.  She appeared on the census in 1841 in Living North End, Stagsden.
41 vi. Fanny SEAMARKS was born on March 26, 1843 in Stagsden.  She died in 1844 in Stagsden.  

She was buried on January 1, 1845 in Stagsden.
42 vii. Esther SEAMARKS was born in 1848.  She died in 1849.

14.  Mary SEMARKE (John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born on February 17, 1813 in Stagsden.

She was married to James SMITH on January 21, 1834 in St Leonards Curch, Stagsden.  She had marriage banns 
published 1833 - 22 and 29 December, 1834 Ja in St Leonards Curch, Stagsden.  James SMITH was born on February 8, 
1815 in Stagsden.  He died on November 26, 1850 in Stagsden.  Mary SEMARKE and James SMITH had the following 
children:

43 i. John Vaux SMITH was born in 1834 in Stagsden.  He died unknown.
+44 ii. Titus SMITH (born in 1836).

45 iii. Elizabeth SMITH was born in 1838 in Stagsden.  She died unknown.
46 iv. Mary Ann SMITH was born on June 5, 1842 in Stagsden.  She died unknown.
47 v. Caroline SMITH was born on July 9, 1848 in Stagsden.  She died unknown.
48 vi. Joseph SMITH was born on June 2, 1850 in Stagsden.  He died unknown.

16.  Matthew SEAMARK (John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born about 1817 in Stagsden.  He appeared on the census 
in 1871 in 89 Bury End, Stagsden.  He appeared on the census in 1881 in Swan River.  He died about December 1888 in 
Newport Pagnell District.  1851 Census:
121 Village, Stagsden
Semarks Matthew  Married aged 35 Occ Agric Labourer
Semarks Sophia aged 25 Wife Married aged 25 Domestic Affairs
Semarks Caroline aged 3

1861 Census:

68 High St, Stagsden
Matthew Seamarks 44 ag lab , Sophia Seamarks 34 Lacemaker, Mary A Burroway Daughter in law to Matthew 16 
Lacemaker , Emma 8 Lacemaker, Frederick 6 Scholar , Fanny 4 ,
Alfred 3, George Seamark 1 , Thomas Seamarks 1 month.

1871 Census:

89 Bury End, Stagsden
Matthew Seamarks 55 Agri Labourer, Sophia Seamarks  45 ,Mary Ann Burroway Daugher in Law 26, Emma Seamarks 18  
Lace Maker, Frederick Seamarks 16 Agri Labourer,
Fanny Seamarks 14 Lacemaker, George Seamarks 12 Scholar, Thomas Seamarks 10 ,
Edwin Seamarks 8, Harry Seamarks 4, Elizabeth Seamarks 2, Emily Burroway 14 Months Grand-Daughter

Why was Alfred in the Poorhouse ?

1881 Census:
Family living at Swan River, North Crawley, Bucks
Matthew 64, Sophia 54, George 22, Thomas 20, Edwin 18, Harry 14, Elizabeth 12 and Owen 9.

Family Baptisim at Stagsden :
Frederick [1854], George [1859], Harry [1870] all Baptised 20 Nov 1870

Died as Seamarks

He was married to Sophia BURROWAY in 1847 in St Leonards Curch, Stagsden.  He had marriage banns published 1847 
- 6th, 13th and 20 June in St Leonards Curch, Stagsden.  Sophia BURROWAY was born about February 1826 in 
Stagsden.  She appeared on the census in 1871 in 89 Bury End, Stagsden.  She appeared on the census in 1881 in Swan 
River.  She died about 1905 in Bedford District.  Matthew SEAMARK and Sophia BURROWAY had the following 



Descendants of Matthew SEMARK 28 Feb 2004

6

children:

49 i. Mary A SEAMARKS was born in 1845 in Stagsden.  She died unknown.
+50 ii. Caroline SEAMARKS (born on May 27, 1848).

51 iii. William Burroway SEAMARKS was born in 1851 in Stagsden.  He was buried on April 20, 
1853 in Stagsden.

52 iv. Emma SEAMARKS was born on March 12, 1853 in Stagsden.  She appeared on the census in 
1871 in 89 Bury End, Stagsden.  She died unknown.

+53 v. Frederick SEAMARKS (born in 1850).
+54 vi. Fanny Maria SEAMARKS (born in 1857).
+55 vii. Charles "Alfred" SEAMARK (born in 1858).
+56 viii. George SEAMARKS (born in 1859).
+57 ix. Thomas SEAMARKS (born on February 23, 1861).
+58 x. Edwin SEAMARKS (born in 1863).

59 xi. Harry SEAMARKS was born about September 1866 in Stagsden.  He appeared on the census in 
1871 in 89 Bury End, Stagsden.  He appeared on the census in 1881 in Swan River.  He died 
unknown.  1881 living at Swan River, North Crawley, Bucks

60 xii. Elizabeth SEAMARKS was born in 1869 in Stagsden.  She appeared on the census in 1871 in 89 
Bury End, Stagsden.  She appeared on the census in 1881 in Swan River.  She died unknown.  
1881 Census living at Swan River, North Crawley, Bucks

61 xiii. Owen SEAMARKS was born about June 1871 in Stagsden.  He appeared on the census in 1881 
in Swan River.  He died about December 1944 in North Bucks District.  1881 Census living at 
Swan River, North Crawley, Bucks

17.  Jane SEAMARK (John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born on May 16, 1819 in Stagsden.  She died in 1873.  Notes 
From Derrick:

After Jane was widowed

 She had the following children:

          i. An Infant, unnamed. Born in 1851 who died in 1851.

1851 census  Jane was in the Bedford Workhouse with  her infant son (age 0) born Bedford workhouse, together with her 
son John age 11, and Lettita age 6, both born Stagsden

 10   ii. Thomas (~1852-)

        iii. Betsy. Born in 1856. Betsy died in 1856.

 On 25 Aug 1861 when Jane was 42, she married James Breed. Born  about 1814 in Kempston.  I understand that there 
may have been a child. Prior to this marriage  Jane was a living-in housekeeper for James who was widowed.  His wife had 
been ill for a long time and it is thought that Jane was the housekeeper  from after Lewis had died.

She was married to Lewis BARTRAM on August 13, 1838.  Lewis BARTRAM  was born before 1830.  He died in 1849 
in Fever Hospital St Mary's Beds.  Jane SEAMARK and Lewis BARTRAM had the following children:

+62 i. William BARTRAM (born in 1839).

unknown UNKNOWN was born before 1845.  He died unknown.  Jane SEAMARK and unknown UNKNOWN had the 
following children:

63 i. Thomas BARTRAM was born in 1852.  He died UNKNOWN.

unknown UNKNOWN was born before 1850.  He died unknown.  Jane SEAMARK and unknown UNKNOWN had the 
following children:

64 i. Betsy BARTRAM was born in 1856.  She died in 1856.

18.  Thomas SEAMARKS (John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born on November 18, 1821 in Stagsden.  He appeared on 
the census in 1841 in Living Town, Stagsden.  He appeared on the census in 1871 in 27 High St, Stagsden.  He died in 



Descendants of Matthew SEMARK 28 Feb 2004

7

1902 in Bedford.  1851 Census

41 North End
Seamarks Thomas , Married 29, Occ Agric Labourer [son of John and Mary]
Seamarks Sarah, Wife, Married 24 , from Olney Bedfordshire
Seamarks Harry , aged 4
Seamarks Mary, aged 2
Seamarks Emma aged 1 Month
Looms Elizabeth, Sister-In-Law to Thomas, LaceMaker

1861 Census

22 High St, Stagsden
Thomas Seamarks 40 agr lab -918, Sarah A Seamarks 34 Lacemaker ,Henry R  Seamarks 14 agr lab, Mary A Seamarks 12 
lacemaker , Charles A[lfred] Seamarks 7 Scholar [born 1854], Annis Seamarks 3, Emily Seamarks 9 month

1871 Census

27 High St [Private Cottage], Stagsden
Thomas Seamarks  49 Farm Labourer, Sarah Ann Seamarks 44 LaceMaker,
Alfred Seamarks 17 Farm Labourer, Annis Seamarks 13 Scholar, Emily Seamarks 10 Scholar
Elizabeth Seamarks 4 Scholar.

1891 Census , Stagsden

99 Newport Pagnell Road, Stagsden
Thomas Seamarks Head 69 Farm Labourer
Sarah Ann wife 64  of Olney Bucks

1901 Census

Thomas and Sarah relation husband and wife and correct ages are living with Alfred and Elizabeth Millard [Son in Law 
and Daughter]. Whilst Alfred is a bricklayer Thomas and Sarah are on Parish Relief, address 22 Cleveland St, Kempston. 
Also living in the house is Alfred's niece Sarah Ann Lancaster. [Note Millard, Harry Seamarks 1880 also married a 
Millard]

He was married to Sarah Anne Rice CROUCH in April 1845 in St Leonards Curch, Stagsden.  He had marriage banns 
published 1845 - 9th, 16th and 23rd March in St Leonards Curch, Stagsden.  Sarah Anne Rice CROUCH was born in 
1827 in Olney.  She appeared on the census in 1871 in 27 High St , Stagsden.  She died unknown.  Thomas SEAMARKS 
and Sarah Anne Rice CROUCH had the following children:

+65 i. Henry [Harry] Rice SEAMARKS (born on December 9, 1846).
66 ii. Mary Ann SEAMARKS was born on December 18, 1848 in Stagsden.  He died unknown.
67 iii. Emma SEAMARKS was born in 1851 in Stagsden.  She died in 1852 in Stagsden.  She was 

buried on December 2, 1852 in Stagsden.
+68 iv. Alfred SEAMARKS (born in 1854).

69 v. Annice SEAMARKS was born in 1859 in Stagsden.  She appeared on the census in 1871 in 27 
High St , Stagsden.  She died unknown.

+70 vi. Emily SEAMARKS (born in 1861).
+71 vii. Elizabeth SEAMARKS (born in 1867).

19.  James SEAMARKS (John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born in 1823.  He appeared on the census in 1861 in 
Kempston, 86 Thistly Green.  He died in 1861 in Kempston.  He was buried on May 8, 1861 in Stagsden.

He was married to Frances SIRKET (daughter of James SIRKET and Ann UNKNOWN) in 1848 in St Leonards Curch, 
Stagsden.  He had marriage banns published 1848 - 25 June, 2nd and 9th July in St Leonards Curch, Stagsden.  Frances 
SIRKET was born in 1824 in Northill, Beds.  She died unknown.  James SEAMARKS and Frances SIRKET had the 
following children:

72 i. Susannah SEAMARKS was born in 1850 in Kempston.  She died unknown.



Descendants of Matthew SEMARK 28 Feb 2004

8

22.  Ann SEAMARKS (John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born on October 6, 1833 in Stagsden.  She appeared on the 
census in 1841 in Living Town, Stagsden.  She appeared on the census in 1851 in Biddenham, Bedford.  She died in 1902 
in Australia.  victoria@sympac.com.au <victoria@sympac.com.au>
"l am looking for my Great Great Grandparents. George Wright and Ann Seamarks. George was born in 1834 in Astwood 
to Thomas Wright and Ann wa born in Stagsden in 1834 also to a John Seamarks. They were listed on their death 
certificates as being married in 1855 at Astwood.They emigrated to Australia and had Six children, my great grandmother 
Mary Elizabeth, being the first born in 1862 at Milawa in Victoria. Who went on to marry Charles Knight and they made 
their home in Beechworth Victoria. Any information any one has on them would be appreciated."

She was married to George WRIGHT about December 1854 in Astwod, Bucks [Bedford District].

FIFTH GENERATION
29.  Matthew BONNER (Elizabeth SEAMARK-4, Matthew-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born in 1832.

He was married to Ann UNKNOWN.  Ann UNKNOWN was born about 1832.  Matthew BONNER and Ann 
UNKNOWN had the following children:

73 i. William BONNER was born about 1859 in Westoning, Bedfordshire.
74 ii. Annie M BONNER was born about 1861 in Westoning, Bedfordshire.
75 iii. Joseph BONNER was born about 1865 in Westoning, Bedfordshire.
76 iv. Thomas BONNER was born about 1867 in Westoning, Bedfordshire.
77 v. Samuel BONNER was born about 1868 in Westoning, Bedfordshire.

33.  George BONNER (Elizabeth SEAMARK-4, Matthew-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born on September 7, 1841.

He was married to sharna UNKNOWN.  sharna UNKNOWN was born about 1842.  George BONNER and sharna 
UNKNOWN had the following children:

78 i. Harry BONNER was born about 1868 in Westoning, Bedfordshire.
79 ii. Edward BONNER was born about 1871 in Westoning, Bedfordshire.
80 iii. Harriet BONNER was born about 1874 in Westoning, Bedfordshire.
81 iv. Albert BONNER was born about 1877 in Westoning, Bedfordshire.
82 v. Edwin BONNER was born about 1879 in Westoning, Bedfordshire.

37.  James SEAMARK (Joseph-4, John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born on July 24, 1831 in Stagsden.  He appeared on 
the census in 1841 in Living North End, Stagsden.  He died on June 26, 1919 in Stevington, Beds.  Cannot Link:

1851 Census living at 42 North End  Stagsden with father Jospeh, mother Elizabeth and brother John.

James Seamark spent two terms in Bedford New House of Correction;

1852 December 11, Residence Stagsden Age 21, Height 5ft 4 ½ Inches, Complexion fresh, Colour of hair Brown, Eyes 
Grey, Education Read Imperfectly, Identifying marks : 2 front teeth gone, mole on right check, complaint by Henry 
Littledale Esqquire, Offence Game Laws, Sentence 21 Days Hard Labour or pay 1 pound 5 shillings, summarily 
convicted, date of discharge 10th January 1853. [Blars QGV10/3 - 2125]

1853 February 19, Offence Game Laws , 2 Calendar Months Hard Labour or pay 2 Pound fine and 18 Shillings and 
Sixpence Costs [Blars QGV10/3 - 2232]

From the 1881 Census James was living in Park End Stevington, using the Surname Seamarks. James was married to Lucy 
Born 1838 from Oakley Bedfordshire. Lucy was a Lacemaker. The family living at Park End was Sarah 18 - Born 1863, 
Walter 16 - Born 1865, Ada 14 - Born 1867, George  8 - Born 1873, Berther 6 - Born 1875, All born Stevington 
Bedfordshire. Also living in the house was Grandson Harry Winskill Seamarks 4 Months [Born 1881] and Father Joseph 
Seamarks. From the 1881 Census George was at School [Scholar], all the Girls Lacemakers and all the Males Agricultural 
Labourers.

From the 1901 Census James and Lucy living are living with Grandchildren, Frederick George [Born 1883], Harry [Born 
1880] and William [Born 1881]. The occupation for James was a "Cow Keeper".



Descendants of Matthew SEMARK 28 Feb 2004

9

James and Lucy are buried at Stevington Church yard, James Died June 26 1919 and Lucy Died 17 December 1923 - 
Surname on cross Seamark - Cross is like a small war memorial Cross.

He was married to Lettice ASPLEY (daughter of Isaac ASPLEY and Maria DAWSON) on August 1, 1854 in St Leonards 
Curch, Stagsden.  He had marriage banns published 1854 - 11th, 18th and 25 June in St Leonards Curch, Stagsden.  
Lettice ASPLEY was born in 1834.  She died on November 15, 1855 in Fever Hospital St Mary's Beds.  She was buried 
on November 17, 1855 in Stagsden.  Cannot Link:
Albert Seamark - 1901 Census Grandson of Charles and Ada Aspley need to find Albert's dad. Cannot find any other 
Aspley/Seamarks Marriages.

Burial name Letitia Seamark this is another name spelling Lettice

He was married to Lucy CRADDOCK (daughter of John CRADDOCK and Elizabeth FALCONER) on April 12, 1858 in 
Oakley Beds.  Lucy CRADDOCK was born in 1838 in Oakley Beds.  She died on December 17, 1923 in Stevington, 
Beds.  James SEAMARK and Lucy CRADDOCK had the following children:

+83 i. John William SEAMARKS (born on April 10, 1859).
+84 ii. Sarah Elizabeth SEAMARKS (born about December 1862).
+85 iii. Walter James SEAMARKS (born in 1865).
+86 iv. Ada Jane SEAMARKS (born in 1867).
+87 v. George Herbert SEAMARK (born in 1872).
+88 vi. Bertha Adelaide SEAMARKS (born in 1874).

89 vii. Joseph Frederick SEAMARKS was born on February 22, 1876 in Stevington, Beds.

38.  John SEAMARKS (Joseph-4, John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born in 1834 in Stagsden.  He appeared on the 
census in 1841 in Living North End, Stagsden.  He appeared on the census in 1871 in Bedford Poorhouse.  He died 
unknown.  Witness at Wedding to Pricilla Arkitt, James and Lucy Seamarks

He was married to Pricilla SIRKET (daughter of James SIRKET and Ann UNKNOWN) on June 17, 1861 in St Leonards 
Curch, Stagsden.  He had marriage banns published 1861, 21st and 28th April, 5th May in Stagsden.  Pricilla SIRKET 
was born about 1840 in Beeston Sandy.  She appeared on the census in 1871 in Bedford Poorhouse.  She died in 1883 in 
Bedford.  She was buried on July 26, 1883 in Bedford, Foster Hill Road Cem.  John SEAMARKS and Pricilla SIRKET 
had the following children:

90 i. Harry SEAMARKS was born about 1862 in Stagsden.  He was baptized on June 8, 1862 in 
Stagsden.  He appeared on the census in 1871 in Bedford Poorhouse.  He died on June 17, 1893 
in Union Workhouse Thrapston Northants.  Henry apprenticed to George French , Shoemaker, 
Aldwincle Northants, parents dead, started 1874 for 5 years ????

From the 1881 Census Harry was in the Royal Artillery Stoke Damerel, Devonshire.

91 ii. James SEAMARKS was born in 1864 in Stagsden.  He died in 1865 in Stagsden.
+92 iii. James William SEAMARKS (born on November 19, 1865).

93 iv. Louisa SEAMARKS was born in 1867 in Stagsden.  She appeared on the census in 1871 in 
Bedford Poorhouse.  She died unknown.  Bedford Union Workhouse also in poor house brother 
Josiah and relative George Seamark

For the half year ending March 1881 Louisa had spent 175 days at the Poor House

Movements found to date:

26th Aug 1876 Sent to Fever Hospital
28th Oct 1876 Returned from Fever Hospital

7th Aug 1880 Sent to Infirmary
30th Aug 1880 Returned from Infirmary

94 v. Josiah SEAMARKS was born on June 20, 1869 in Stagsden.  He appeared on the census in 1871 
in Bedford Poorhouse.  He appeared on the census in 1901 in Bedford - Farm Labourer.  He died 
about June 1912 in Biggleswade.  Bedford Union Workhouse also in poor house sister Louisa  
and relative George Born

For the half year ending March 1881 Josiah had spent 175 days at the Poor House



Descendants of Matthew SEMARK 28 Feb 2004

10

Josiah 14 of Stagsden Apprenticed to Abel Walker, Tailor Keysoe, 5 years started
7-6-1884. From the 1881 Census Abel Walker lived with wife at Brook End, Keysoe, Bedford

95 vi. Harriet SEAMARKS was born on January 13, 1871 in Stagsden.  She emigrated between May 
8, 1903 and September from Canada.  Record ID:    307278
Age:              32
Year:            1903
Comments:    Aboard the S.S. "Canada" which sailed
                     5 August 1903; destination - London, Ontario;
                     note:  listed on another page of entry as
                     Harriett Seamack
Event:            #i901:  Women (and others) brought to Canada
                     by the United British Women's Emigration
                     Association.
Source:         Transcribed from (film of) original documents held
                    at the National Archives of Canada [Ottawa]:
                    Immigration Branch, RG 76, volume 45, file 1378,
                    part 2, reel C-4708.

96 vii. John Thomas SEAMARKS was born on April 22, 1879 in St Pauls, Bedford.  He died 
unknown.  1901 Census : Flour Millers Carter at Olney Bucks

97 viii. Daisy SEAMARKS was born on September 3, 1881 in Bedford.  She died june 1883 qtr in 
Bedford.

44.  Titus SMITH (Mary SEMARKE-4, John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born in 1836 in Stagsden.  He appeared on the 
census in 1881 in 30 Newcastle St, Sheffield.  He died unknown.

He was married to Betsy UNKNOWN.  Betsy UNKNOWN was born about 1840 in Bedford.

50.  Caroline SEAMARKS (Matthew-4, John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born on May 27, 1848 in Turvey, Beds.  She 
appeared on the census in 1861 in 8 High St, Stagsden [General Servant].  She died unknown.

She was married to Joseph OSBORN in 1864.  She had marriage banns published 1864 - 2nd, 9th and 16th October in St 
Leonards Curch, Stagsden.  Joseph OSBORN was born before 1850.  He died unknown.

53.  Frederick SEAMARKS (Matthew-4, John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born in 1850 in Stagsden.  He appeared on 
the census in 1871 in 89 Bury End, Stagsden.  He died about September 1933 in Newport Pagnell District.  1891 
Woolstone Rd, Great Linford, Living with Frederick; Children Emma age 9, Margaret age 7, Nellie age 1. Also living at 
the house was Sophia Frederick's mother Sophia Widower

5th May 1892 Frederick Seamarks married Emily [Mawlby] [Mosbey] Webb, first middle name scribed by the recorder 
second version the signed name. Emily's father Shadrach W Webb
Frederick's occupation Shepherd , Father Matthew

1901 Census Children :  Frederick Thomas, Edwin, Harry , Elizabeth and William

Death taken as GRO: Frederick Seamarks aged 79 Newport P 3a 984 [September 1933]

He was married to Fanny TOMPKINS in 1877.  He had marriage banns published in 1877 in Stagsden [17, 24, 31 
March].  Fanny TOMPKINS was born in 1852 in Stagsden.  She died in 1890 in Great Linford, Bucks.  Frederick 
SEAMARKS and Fanny TOMPKINS had the following children:

98 i. Walter William SEAMARKS was born on July 27, 1879 in Stagsden.
+99 ii. Emma Phillis SEAMARKS (born about September 1881).
100 iii. Magaret SEAMARKS was born in 1884 in Great Linford, Bucks.  She died unknown.
101 iv. Nellie SEAMARKS was born in 1889 in Great Linford, Bucks.  She died unknown.
102 v. Phyllis SEAMARKS was born in November 1890 in Great Linford, Bucks.  She died in 

December 1890 in Great Linford, Bucks.

He was married to Emily WEBB (daughter of Shadrach W WEBB and Sarah Jane UNKNOWN) about June 1892 in 
Great Linford, Bucks.  Emily WEBB was born in 1866 in Newport Pagnell.  She died unknown.  1881 Census



Descendants of Matthew SEMARK 28 Feb 2004

11

 Name  Relation Marital Status Gender Age Birthplace Occupation Disability
 Shadrach W. WEBB   Head   M   Male   41   Bradwell, Buckingham, England   Bricklayer
 Sarah Jane WEBB   Wife   M   Female   40   Newport Pagnell, Buckingham, England
 Shadrach Jno. Wm. WEBB   Son   U   Male   18   Newport Pagnell, Buckingham, England   Painters Apprentice
 Ellen Jane WEBB   Dau   U   Female   16   Newport Pagnell, Buckingham, England
 Emmy M. WEBB   Dau   U   Female   14   Newport Pagnell, Buckingham, England
 Anne Amelia WEBB   Dau      Female   13   Newport Pagnell, Buckingham, England   Scholar
 James M. WEBB   Son      Male   7   Newport Pagnell, Buckingham, England   Scholar
 Reuben M. WEBB   Son      Male   4   Newport Pagnell, Buckingham, England   Scholar
 Harry W. WEBB   Son      Male   1   Newport Pagnell, Buckingham, England
 Albert WEBB   Nephew      Male   11   Bedford, Bedford, England Scholar
  Frederick SEAMARKS and Emily WEBB had the following children:

103 i. Frederick Thomas SEAMARKS was born in 1894 in Great Linford, Bucks.  He died in 1918 in 
WW1, Belgium.

+104 ii. Edwin SEAMARKS (born about June 1894).
105 iii. Harry SEAMARKS was born in 1897 in Great Linford, Bucks.  He died on June 10, 1918 in 

WW1 - Egypt.
+106 iv. Elizabeth May SEAMARKS (born about September 1898).

107 v. William George SEAMARKS was born about March 1900 in Great Linford, Bucks.  He died 
unknown.

54.  Fanny Maria SEAMARKS (Matthew-4, John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born in 1857 in Stagsden.  She appeared 
on the census in 1871 in 89 Bury End, Stagsden.  She died unknown.

She was married to William GARDNER in 1876 in Bromham, Beds.  William GARDNER was born before 1865.  He 
died unknown.  Fanny Maria SEAMARKS and William GARDNER had the following children:

108 i. Emma GARDNER was born in 1877.  She died unknown.
109 ii. William GARDNER was born in 1878.  He died unknown.
110 iii. Gertrude GARDNER was born in 1881.  She died unknown.

55.  Charles "Alfred" SEAMARK (Matthew-4, John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born in 1858 in Stagsden.  He 
appeared on the census in 1871 in Bedford Poorhouse.  He died in September 1926 in Astwod, Bucks [Bedford District].  
Alfred of Stagsden, Son of Matthew, Apprenticed to Alfred Faulkner, Shoemaker from Husborne Crawley, date of 
apprenticeship 20-4-1872 for 5 years. The apprenticeship cost £5 and £4 Clothing.

1871 Census why was Alfred in the Poorhouse ?? only member of this family, was it because Alfred had reached the age 
of 13 and could not find work.

From the 1881 Census Alfred of Stagsden age 22 was a Boarder of the Flute Family, occupation shoemaker.

1901 - Census - Living Main St, The Village, Astwood, Bucks. With wife Annie & children Edith/Emma & Stanley.

GRO Death: Alfred Seamark aged 68 Bedford 3b 313 [December 1926] [Stagsden Tree]

He was married to Annie Alice LITCHFIELD in 1890 in Hardmead ??.  Annie Alice LITCHFIELD was born about 1869 
in Astwod, Bucks [Bedford District].  She died in 1948 in Astwod, Bucks [Bedford District].  Charles "Alfred" SEAMARK 
and Annie Alice LITCHFIELD had the following children:

111 i. Edith Maud Litchfield SEAMARKS was born about 1890 in Hardmead.
112 ii. Emma Eliza SEAMARKS was born about September 1891 in Astwod, Bucks [Bedford 

District].  She died in 1945 in Astwod, Bucks [Bedford District].
+113 iii. [William] Stanley SEAMARKS (born about June 1893).

56.  George SEAMARKS (Matthew-4, John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born in 1859 in Stagsden.  He appeared on the 
census in 1871 in 89 Bury End, Stagsden.  He appeared on the census in 1881 in Swan River.  He died about September 
1936 in North Bucks District.  1881Census living at Swan River, North Crawley, Bucks, Farm Worker

1891 Census living at Church Yard North Crawley Married to Emma. Living with George and Emma was Emma's 
brother's and sisters Eliza Davis [born 1876], Fred Davis [born 1878], Sarah Davis [born 1880] and Alice Davis [born 
1884]



Descendants of Matthew SEMARK 28 Feb 2004

12

He was married to Emma DAVIS (daughter of William DAVIS and Malaha UNKNOWN) about 1896 in Newport Pagnell 
District.  Emma DAVIS was born in 1863.  She died unknown.  1881 Census:
 Name  Relation Marital Status Gender Age Birthplace Occupation Disability
 William DAVIS   Head   M   Male   44   North Crawley, Buckingham, England   Sawyer
 Malaha DAVIS   Wife   M   Female   44   North Crawley, Buckingham, England   Lace Maker
 Emma DAVIS   Daur   U   Female   19   North Crawley, Buckingham, England   Lace Maker   Caroline DAVIS   Daur   U  
 Female   16   North Crawley, Buckingham, England   Lace Maker
 Annie DAVIS   Daur   U   Female   14   North Crawley, Buckingham, England   Lace Maker     Silas DAVIS   Son      
Male   12   North Crawley, Buckingham, England   Ag Lab
 Francis DAVIS   Son      Male   8   North Crawley, Buckingham, England   Scholar
 Eliza DAVIS   Daur      Female   5   North Crawley, Buckingham, England   Scholar
 Fred DAVIS   Son      Male   4   North Crawley, Buckingham, England Scholar
 Sarah DAVIS   Daur      Female   1   North Crawley, Buckingham, England

57.  Thomas SEAMARKS (Matthew-4, John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born on February 23, 1861 in Stagsden.  He 
appeared on the census in 1871 in 89 Bury End, Stagsden.  He appeared on the census in 1881 in Swan River.  He died on 
January 10, 1946.

He was married to Ellen Elizabeth HUCKLE on April 27, 1886 in St Marys Hardmead.  Ellen Elizabeth HUCKLE was 
born on February 16, 1865 in Hardmead.  She died in 1956 in Swan River.  Thomas SEAMARKS and Ellen Elizabeth 
HUCKLE had the following children:

114 i. Thomas George SEAMARKS was born on March 24, 1887.  He died on June 16, 1887.
115 ii. Arthur SEAMARKS was born in 1892.  He died in 1968.

+116 iii. Francis Issac J SEAMARKS (born in 1894).
117 iv. Olive SEAMARKS was born about June 1896 in Newport Pagnell District.  She died unknown.
118 v. Victor Thomas SEAMARKS was born in 1899.  He died in 1972.
119 vi. Dorothy SEAMARKS was born in 1900.  She died in 1970.
120 vii. Percy SEAMARKS was born in 1902.  He died in 1999.
121 viii. Beatrice M [Trix] SEAMARKS was born about September 1904 in Newport Pagnell District.  

She died in 1989.
122 ix. Harry SEAMARKS was born in 1906 in Newport Pagnell District.  He died in 1989.

58.  Edwin SEAMARKS (Matthew-4, John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born in 1863 in Stagsden.  He appeared on the 
census in 1871 in 89 Bury End, Stagsden.  He appeared on the census in 1881 in Swan River.  He died about March 1944 
in North Bucks District.  1881 Census living at Swan River, North Crawley, Bucks, Farm Worker

He was married to Mary UNKNOWN about December 1885 in Newport Pagnell District.  Mary UNKNOWN was born 
in 1860 in Chicheley, Bucks.  She died unknown.  Edwin SEAMARKS and Mary UNKNOWN had the following 
children:

123 i. William John SEAMARKS was born about September 1887 in North Crawley, Bucks.  He died 
unknown.

124 ii. Harriet Rebecca SEAMARKS was born about September 1889 in North Crawley, Bucks.  She 
died unknown.

125 iii. Arthur SEAMARKS was born in 1893 in North Crawley, Bucks.  He died unknown.
+126 iv. May SEAMARKS (born about September 1896).

127 v. Alice SEAMARKS was born in 1900 in North Crawley, Bucks.  She died unknown.

62.  William BARTRAM (Jane SEAMARK-4, John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born in 1839 in Stagsden.  He died 
unknown.

He was married to Maria LANCASTER (daughter of Joseph LANCASTER and Elizabeth UNKNOWN) on September 
22, 1849 in Kempston.  Maria LANCASTER was born on September 22, 1849 in Kempston, Beds.  She died unknown.

He was married to Mary WALKER unknown.  Mary WALKER was born in 1851 in Kempston, Beds.  She died 
unknown.

65.  Henry [Harry] Rice SEAMARKS (Thomas-4, John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born on December 9, 1846 in St 
Leonards Curch, Stagsden.  He appeared on the census in 1871 in 37 Mt Pleasant [between Bedford Rd and Main St] , 



Descendants of Matthew SEMARK 28 Feb 2004

13

Turvey Beds.  He appeared on the census in 1891 in 7 Pratt Road, Rushden, Northants.  He died about March 1927 in 
Wellingborough District.  At the time of Mary Hannah baptism, living in Wellingboro

He was married to Ann LINNELL in 1866 in St Leonards Curch, Stagsden.  Ann LINNELL was born in 1847 in 
Leighton, Beds.  She appeared on the census in 1871 in 37 Mt Pleasant [between Bedford Rd and Main St] , Turvey Beds.  
She died unknown.  Henry [Harry] Rice SEAMARKS and Ann LINNELL had the following children:

+128 i. Edward SEAMARKS (born in 1868).
+129 ii. William Edward SEAMARKS (born on October 17, 1869).
+130 iii. Walter SEAMARKS (born in 1871).
+131 iv. Albert Charles SEAMARKS (born in 1876).
+132 v. Mary Hannah Linnell SEAMARKS (born in 1873).

133 vi. Frederick SEAMARKS was born in 1884.  He died unknown.
+134 vii. Eva Elsie SEAMARKS (born on June 12, 1889).
+135 viii. Herbert SEAMARKS (born about March 1875).

68.  Alfred SEAMARKS (Thomas-4, John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born in 1854 in St Leonards Curch, Stagsden.  
He appeared on the census in 1871 in 27 High St , Stagsden.  He died about December 1934 in Bedford District.  taken 
death as "Charles A Seamarks aged 81 Bedford 3b 344 [December 1934]"

He was married to Sarah Ann UNKNOWN unknown 1877.  Sarah Ann UNKNOWN was born in 1855 in Emberton, 
Bucks.  She died unknown.  Alfred SEAMARKS and Sarah Ann UNKNOWN had the following children:

+136 i. William James/Thomas SEAMARKS (born in 1877).
+137 ii. Ada Susannah SEAMARKS (born in 1880).

138 iii. John SEAMARKS was born on October 30, 1881 in Stagsden.
139 iv. Lucy SEAMARKS was born in 1883 in Stagsden.  She died unknown.

70.  Emily SEAMARKS (Thomas-4, John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born in 1861 in Stagsden.  She appeared on the 
census in 1871 in 27 High St , Stagsden.  She died unknown.  1881 Census: Servant to Thomas Lodge and Family of 13 
Adelaide Sq, Thomas was a Lace Manufacturer and thus may have purchased Emily's mothers Lace. Thomas was 
originally from Boldon, Durham, England.

She had marriage banns published between December 29, 1889 and January in Stagsden.  She was married to Sameul John 
LANCASTER (son of John LANCASTER and unknown UNKNOWN) in 1890 in Stagsden.  Sameul John LANCASTER 
was born before 1875 in Cranfield.

71.  Elizabeth SEAMARKS (Thomas-4, John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born in 1867 in Stagsden.  She appeared on 
the census in 1871 in 27 High St , Stagsden.  She died unknown.  1881 Census Servant Nurse Maid as above sister of 
Emily, same family as sister Elizabeth

She was married to Alfred MILLARD (son of John MILLARD and Kate GILLETT) on October 29, 1891 in Stagsden.   
Alfred MILLARD was born about 1864 in Keysoe, Beds.  He died unknown.

SIXTH GENERATION
83.  John William SEAMARKS (James-5, Joseph-4, John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born on April 10, 1859 in 
Stagsden.  He died on June 20, 1885 in Stevington, Beds.  From the 1881 Census John was a bricklayer. John was married 
to Ellen Seamarks [nee Curtis] Born 1861 Wooton Bedfordshire, Ellen was a Lacemaker.
Living with John and Ellen was their children Louisa Seamarks 3 - Born 1878 and William Seamarks 7 months - Born 
1881.

John's Death Registration - John William Seamarks, Male, 26 years, Bricklayer's Laborer, Phthisis Pulmonalis 3 years 
Certified by Wm J Mackie L.K.2.C.P.I, Ellen Seamarks Widow of deceased present a the death Stevington, Registered 23 
June 1885, John Sneath Registrar. Around the same time Ellen Mary Ann Seamarks aged 0 died - PP was contagious [??]

From the 1901 Census, Ellen was living in Stevington, married to Joseph Purser Born 1862, Harrold Bedfordshire. The 
Marraige took place in 1900, Bedford District.

Ellen Purser died 7th July 1945 aged 86, Joseph Purser died 21ST August 1921 both buried at Felmersham Bedfordshire. 
Also buried at Felmersham is Albert Jospeph Purser died Dec 12 1927 son of Joseph Purser.



Descendants of Matthew SEMARK 28 Feb 2004

14

He was married to Ellen CURTIS (daughter of Henry CURTIS and Ann UNKNOWN) on September 23, 1878 in 
Stevington, Beds.  Ellen CURTIS was born in 1859 in Wooton.  She died on July 7, 1945 in Felmersham, Beds.  After the 
death of John William Ellen had the following Children;

Charles Seamarks 1887, son believed to have been killed WW2 in Singapore see CWGC
Alfred George Parrott Seamarks1891, In the Navy WW1
Herbert Henry Gilbert Seamarks 1895, Died WW1
Joseph Purser Seamarks 1899
Frederick Purser 1900
Phyliss Purser 1902
female Purser 1904

Ellen married Joseph Purser in 1900, Bedford District.  John William SEAMARKS and Ellen CURTIS had the following 
children:

+140 i. Margaret Louisa SEAMARKS (born in 1878).
+141 ii. William SEAMARKS (born about December 1880).
+142 iii. Frederick George SEAMARKS (born on September 13, 1883).

143 iv. Ellen Mary Ann SEAMARKS was born in 1885 in Stevington.  She died on March 29, 1885 in 
Stevington.

84.  Sarah Elizabeth SEAMARKS (James-5, Joseph-4, John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born about December 1862 in 
Stevington.  1881 Census Lacemaker, from the 1901 census, Sarah Poole in Stevington

unknown UNKNOWN was born before 1880.  Sarah Elizabeth SEAMARKS and unknown UNKNOWN had the 
following children:

+144 i. Arthur Harry Winkle SEAMARKS (born on November 12, 1880).

She was married to Charles POOLE in 1883 in Stevington.  Charles POOLE was born before 1870.  He died unknown.

85.  Walter James SEAMARKS (James-5, Joseph-4, John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born in 1865.  He died about 
September 1944 in Bedford District.  GRO Surname Seamarks birth, Seamark death

He was married to Lydia MIDDLETON on September 24, 1883 in Stevington.  Lydia MIDDLETON was born in 1858 in 
Pavenham.  She died unknown.  Walter James SEAMARKS and Lydia MIDDLETON had the following children:

145 i. William James SEAMARKS was born in 1884 in Stevington.  He died in 1884 in Stevington.
+146 ii. Walter John SEAMARKS (born in 1886).
+147 iii. Martha Annie SEAMARKS (born between 1888 and 1890).

148 iv. Alice SEAMARKS was born in 1893 in Stevington.  She died unknown.
149 v. Lucy SEAMARKS was born in 1897 in Stevington.  She died unknown.
150 vi. Rose SEAMARKS was born in 1900 in Stevington.  She died unknown.

86.  Ada Jane SEAMARKS (James-5, Joseph-4, John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born in 1867.

Ada Jane SEAMARKS had the following children:

151 i. Annie Church SEAMARKS was born in May 1886 in Stevington.  She died unknown.

She was married to Joseph CHURCH on September 26, 1887 in Stevington.  Joseph CHURCH was born before 1875 in 
Stevington.  He died unknown.  Ada Jane SEAMARKS and Joseph CHURCH had the following children:

152 i. Mabel CHURCH was born in 1891 in Stevington.  She died unknown.
153 ii. Lily CHURCH was born in 1894 in Stevington.  She died unknown.
154 iii. Edith CHURCH was born in 1897 in Stevington.  She died unknown.
155 iv. Thomas CHURCH was born in 1900 in Stevington.  He died on September 23, 1918 in WW1.

87.  George Herbert SEAMARK (James-5, Joseph-4, John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born in 1872.

He was married to Helen WATTON \ WALTON before 1900.  Helen WATTON \ WALTON was born in 1879 in 



Descendants of Matthew SEMARK 28 Feb 2004

15

Lutterworth.  She died about December 1941 in Stockport District.  George Herbert SEAMARK and Helen WATTON \ 
WALTON had the following children:

156 i. George Arthur SEAMARK was born in 1900 in unknown - Sheffield.  He died in 1918 in 
WW1.  Moved to Sheffield and then to Cheadle Stockport

Children George A Seamark

"We have checked the Electoral Register for 1918 and 1920. The only occupants of 15. Ash St, 
Cheadle Heath, were George Hubert Seamark and his wife Helen Seamark. We also checked the  
Absent Voters List for 1918-1925. There were no records for the above address. We have in our 
'Biographies of World War 1' , a record of the death of Private G.A.Seamark, Cross Roads 
Cemetery - Nord. There is a small indistinct photograph.
    I am sorry that we can not provide any more information."

            Yours sincerely
            Gillian Roberts
    for The Director of Community Services

157 ii. Frank SEAMARK was born about 1910 in Stockport District.
158 iii. Charles SEAMARK was born about 1914 in Stockport District.

88.  Bertha Adelaide SEAMARKS (James-5, Joseph-4, John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born in 1874.

She was married to William Mark COX on March 14, 1892 in Stevington, Beds.  William Mark COX was born before 
1880.  He died unknown.

92.  James William SEAMARKS (John-5, Joseph-4, John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born on November 19, 1865 in 
Stagsden.  He appeared on the census in 1871 in Bedford Poorhouse.  He was living in 1886 in 52 Gwyn Street Bedford.  
He died in 1951 in Clapham, Bedford.  Apprenticed Tailor to J Willison as a Tailor 3/11/1877 5 years

From 1881 Census living with John Wilson as an apprentice Tailor;

 Name  Relation Marital Status Gender Age Birthplace Occupation Disability
 John WILLISON   Head   M   Male   58   Newton Longville, Buckingham, England   Tailor
 Eliza WILLISON   Wife   M   Female   51   Lidlington, Bedford, England   Tailors Wife
 Arthur J. WILLISON   Son   U   Male   16   Hockliffe, Bedford, England   Tailors Son
 Sydney T. WILLISON   Son   U   Male   9   Hockliffe, Bedford, England  Scholar
 James W. SEAMARK   Apprentice   U   Male   16   Stagsden, Bedford, England   Tailor
 Charlotte S. ILLINS   Servant   U   Female   14   Nash, Buckingham, England   Servant
 Rachel J. ILLINS   Visitor   U   Female   51   Nash, Buckingham, England   Chair Woman

---------------------------------------------------------------------- ----------
Source Information:
  Census Place Chalgrave, Bedford, England
  Family History Library Film   1341392
  Public Records Office Reference   RG11
  Piece / Folio   1639 / 108
  Page Number   14

Bedfordshire Times 1951 - Labour Party Pioneer Dies : Mr J Seamark

A founder member of Bedford Labour Party and its first secretary, Mr James William Seamark, formerly of Hartington 
Street, Bedford, died at Clapham Hospital on Sunday evening. He was 86.
Mr Seamark was born at Stagsden and moved to Bedford in 1882 when he began business as a tailor. In 1886 he married 
at Howard Congregational Church a Miss Appleby. He had a long connection with Howard Church at  various times 
holding the office of Secretary of the Band of Hope, Sunday School Teacher, Deacon, Secretary of the Church and Lay 
Preacher.
A Champion of the Labour cause, he joined the Trades Union Movement in 1888 and in 1892 assisted in the formation of 
the first Trades Council in Bedford. A tireless campaigner in national and municipal politics, he took a large part in 
organizing local meetings for Keir Hardie and Ramsay MacDonald.
In 1906 he was elected to Bedford Town Council and so began an association with that body which was to last for 16 



Descendants of Matthew SEMARK 28 Feb 2004

16

years. Upon the formation of the Bedford Labour Party in 1918 he became secretary and in the same year he was appointed 
a Justice of the Peace.
In 1923 he became Borough Housing Collector and also collector of tolls on the Market. He retired in 1933
The funeral service will take place at Howard Church tomorrow (Wednesday) at 11:30 am

He was married to Ellen APPLEBY (daughter of Joseph APPLEBY and Sarah ROBERTS) in 1886 in Howard 
Congregational Church, Bedford.  Ellen APPLEBY was born about 1863 in Bedford.  She appeared on the census in 1881 
in Bedford, 16 Dame Alice Street, Nurse to the Brown family.  She appeared on the census in 1901 in Bedford, St Peters.  
Witnesses at Wedding Joseph and Letitia Appleby

99.  Emma Phillis SEAMARKS (Frederick-5, Matthew-4, John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born about September 1881 
in Bedford District.  She died unknown.

She was married to unknown UNKNOWN about December 1903 in Newport Pagnell District.

104.  Edwin SEAMARKS (Frederick-5, Matthew-4, John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born about June 1894 in Great 
Linford, Bucks.  He died unknown.

He was married to unknown JACKSON about September 1922 in Newport Pagnell District.  unknown JACKSON was 
born before 1906.

106.  Elizabeth May SEAMARKS (Frederick-5, Matthew-4, John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born about September 
1898 in Great Linford, Bucks.  She died unknown.

She was married to unknown HAYFIELD about September 1917 in Newport Pagnell District.

113.  [William] Stanley SEAMARKS (Charles "Alfred"-5, Matthew-4, John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born about 
June 1893 in Astwod, Bucks [Bedford District].  He died on December 10, 1985 in Astwod, Bucks [Bedford District].

He was married to Gertrude UNKNOWN unknown.  Gertrude UNKNOWN was born about 1891.  She died on 
December 12, 1979 in Astwod, Bucks [Bedford District].

116.  Francis Issac J SEAMARKS (Thomas-5, Matthew-4, John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born in 1894.  He died 
about June 1930 in Newport Pagnell District.

He was married to unknown SLATER about December 1922 in Newport Pagnell District.  unknown SLATER was born 
before 1806.

126.  May SEAMARKS (Edwin-5, Matthew-4, John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born about September 1896 in North 
Crawley, Bucks.  She died unknown.

She was married to COOTE about December 1921 in Bedford District.  COOTE was born before 1905.

128.  Edward SEAMARKS (Henry [Harry] Rice-5, Thomas-4, John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born in 1868 in 
Stagsden.  He died unknown.

He was married to unknown UNKNOWN unknown.  unknown UNKNOWN was born before 1890.  She died before 
1901.  Edward SEAMARKS and unknown UNKNOWN had the following children:

159 i. William SEAMARKS was born about June 1891 in Rushden, Northants.  He died unknown.

129.  William Edward SEAMARKS (Henry [Harry] Rice-5, Thomas-4, John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born on 
October 17, 1869 in Stagsden.  He appeared on the census in 1871 in 37 Mt Pleasant [between Bedford Rd and Main St] , 
Turvey Beds.  He appeared on the census in 1891 in 199 Montague St , Rushden, Boot Finisher.  He died on May 13, 1948 
in Raunds, Northants [Buried].

He was married to Emily INGLESBY (daughter of unknown INGLESBY and Catherine UNKNOWN) unknown.  Emily 
INGLESBY was born in 1865 in Risley.  She died around 1900.  William Edward SEAMARKS and Emily INGLESBY 
had the following children:

+160 i. William David SEAMARKS (born about June 1891).

He was married to Sarah Jane GILBERT (daughter of Samuel GILBERT and Ann M UNKNOWN) on September 19, 



Descendants of Matthew SEMARK 28 Feb 2004

17

1903 in Rushden, Northants.  Sarah Jane GILBERT was born in 1878/79 in Foxton, Leicester.  She died on October 28, 
1965 in Raunds, Northants [Buried].  William Edward SEAMARKS and Sarah Jane GILBERT had the following 
children:

+161 i. Arthur SEAMARKS (born on April 6, 1914).
+162 ii. Herbert SEAMARKS (born about 1913).
+163 iii. Fred SEAMARKS (born about 1916).
+164 iv. Rose Irene SEAMARKS (born on March 20, 1917).

165 v. Constance SEAMARKS was born about 1920 in Thrapston District.  She died about March 
1936 in Wellingborough District.

166 vi. Walter SEAMARKS was born about September 1909 in Thrapston District.
+167 vii. Florence Elsie SEAMARKS (born in 1905).

168 viii. Edward SEAMARKS was born in 1908 in Wellingborough District.
+169 ix. Sydney SEAMARKS (born on April 15, 1907).
+170 x. Ernest Henry SEAMARKS (born in 1905).

130.  Walter SEAMARKS (Henry [Harry] Rice-5, Thomas-4, John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born in 1871 in Turvey, 
Beds.

He was married to Eliza UNKNOWN in 1889 in Wellingborough District.  Eliza UNKNOWN was born in 1871 in 
Wauldham Kent.  Walter SEAMARKS and Eliza UNKNOWN had the following children:

+171 i. William Edward SEAMARKS (born about 1891).
+172 ii. Ernest Arthur SEAMARKS (born in 1895).
+173 iii. Walter SEAMARKS (born in 1897).

131.  Albert Charles SEAMARKS (Henry [Harry] Rice-5, Thomas-4, John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born in 1876 in 
Wellingborough.

He was married to Eliza ALDERMAN June 1899 Qtr in Wellingborough.  Eliza ALDERMAN was born in 1868 in 
Rushden, Northants.  Albert Charles SEAMARKS and Eliza ALDERMAN had the following children:

174 i. Frank SEAMARKS was born in 1901.

132.  Mary Hannah Linnell SEAMARKS (Henry [Harry] Rice-5, Thomas-4, John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born in 
1873.  She died unknown.

She was married to unknown UNKNOWN in December 1889 in Wellingborough District.  unknown UNKNOWN was 
born before 1875.

134.  Eva Elsie SEAMARKS (Henry [Harry] Rice-5, Thomas-4, John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born on June 12, 
1889 in earls barton.  She was christened in 1890 in Stagsden.  She died on December 23, 1969.

She was married to Harry MITCHELL on September 20, 1908 in St Andrew's Church Kettering.  Harry MITCHELL 
was born on August 28, 1877 in Kettering, Northants.  He died on November 1, 1939.  Eva Elsie SEAMARKS and Harry 
MITCHELL had the following children:

+175 i. Albert Henry James MITCHELL (born on January 11, 1909).
176 ii. Phylis Mabel MITCHELL was born on July 13, 1911.  She died 39th August 1985.
177 iii. Clifford Reginald MITCHELL was born on June 19, 1914.  He died on May 27, 1989.
178 iv. Ivy MITCHELL was born on March 23, 1917.
179 v. Stella Doreen MITCHELL was born on November 20, 1919.  She died on October 28, 1997.
180 vi. Burditt John MITCHELL was born on March 29, 1924.
181 vii. Mary Elizabeth MITCHELL was born in April 1927.  She died in 1962.

135.  Herbert SEAMARKS (Henry [Harry] Rice-5, Thomas-4, John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born about March 
1875 in Wellingborough District.  He died about December 1941 in Northampton District.

He was married to Sarah Ann COLBOURN [COCKBURN] (daughter of George COLBOURN and Maria UNKNOWN) 
about December 1893 in Wellingborough.  Sarah Ann COLBOURN [COCKBURN] was born in 1874 in Northampton.  
Herbert SEAMARKS and Sarah Ann COLBOURN [COCKBURN] had the following children:

182 i. Leonard SEAMARKS was born in 1896.



Descendants of Matthew SEMARK 28 Feb 2004

18

183 ii. Horace SEAMARKS was born about September 1896 in Wellingborough District.  He died 
about June 1923 in Wellingborough District.

184 iii. Hilda SEAMARKS was born in 1898.
185 iv. Edith SEAMARKS was born about March 1899 in Wellingborough District.
186 v. Ada SEAMARKS was born in 1900.

+187 vi. Harry SEAMARKS (born on February 12, 1905).
188 vii. Mabel SEAMARKS was born in 1911 in Wellingborough District.  Mabel's birth GRO entry is 

Seamark, entered as Seamarks due to fathers surname.
189 viii. Arthur CS SEAMARKS was born in September 1912 in Wellingborough District.
190 ix. Gladys M SEAMARKS was born in 1914 in Wellingborough District.

+191 x. Reggie SEAMARKS (born about 1916).

136.  William James/Thomas SEAMARKS (Alfred-5, Thomas-4, John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born in 1877 in 
Stagsden.  He died unknown.

He was married to Sarah "Lizzie" Elizabeth ASPLEY (daughter of Charles ASPLEY and Ada COX) in 1900.  He had 
marriage banns published Jan 31, Feb 7, Feb 14 1897 in St Leonards Curch, Stagsden.  Sarah "Lizzie" Elizabeth 
ASPLEY was born in 1878 in Stevington.  She appeared on the census in 1891 in Stevington.  She died unknown.  1881 
Census Living with Parents Charles and Ada, Silver Street, Stevington  William James/Thomas SEAMARKS and Sarah 
"Lizzie" Elizabeth ASPLEY had the following children:

+192 i. Kate SEAMARKS (born in 1901).
193 ii. Albert William SEAMARKS was born in 1897 in Stagsden.
194 iii. Frederick George SEAMARKS was born in April 1911 in Stagsden.

137.  Ada Susannah SEAMARKS (Alfred-5, Thomas-4, John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born in 1880 in Stagsden.  
She died unknown.

She was married to Arthur Charles TYSOE in 1899.  She had marriage banns published 1899  -  13, 20 and 27 August in 
St Leonards Curch, Stagsden.  Arthur Charles TYSOE was born before 1885.  He died unknown.

SEVENTH GENERATION
140.  Margaret Louisa SEAMARKS (John William-6, James-5, Joseph-4, John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born in 
1878 in Stevington, Beds.

She was married to unknown UNKNOWN in 1905 in Birmingham [Sept Qtr 1905].

141.  William SEAMARKS (John William-6, James-5, Joseph-4, John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born about 
December 1880 in Stevington.  He died on May 15, 1927 in Bromham, Beds.  William was a witness at Both of Rose 
Pallants weddings

He was married to Caroline May CHURCH on August 3, 1903 in Bromham, Beds.  Caroline May CHURCH was born in 
1880 in Bromham, Beds.  She died on November 11, 1951 in Bromham, Beds.  William SEAMARKS and Caroline May 
CHURCH had the following children:

195 i. Violet Ellen SEAMARKS was born in 1905 in Bromham, Beds.  Violet was a witness at Rose 
Pallants marraige to George Seamarks

196 ii. Jessie Louisa SEAMARKS was born in 1907 in Bromham, Beds.
197 iii. Beatrice Amy SEAMARKS was born in 1909 in Bromham, Beds.
198 iv. Eva Rose SEAMARKS was born in 1914 in Bromham, Beds.
199 v. Florence Lucy SEAMARKS was born in 1918 in Bromham, Beds.
200 vi. Doris Mable SEAMARKS was born in 1920 in Bromham, Beds.
201 vii. Mary SEAMARKS was born in 1922 in Bromham, Beds.

142.  Frederick George SEAMARKS (John William-6, James-5, Joseph-4, John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born on 
September 13, 1883 in Stevington.  He died on June 9, 1958 in Stevington.  From the 1901 Census, Frederick now using 
the name George was living with grand-parents James and Lucy. George was a Shoe Makers Apprentice.

The Birth Certificate shows Frederick George born at 15 Dane Street St Pauls Bedford U.S.D same address for Ellen 
Seamarks [nee Curtis] on the 13th September 1883. Occupation of his father James was Labourer. The Certificate 



Descendants of Matthew SEMARK 28 Feb 2004

19

indicates that Ellen used  "X the mark of Ellen Seamarks" for a signature indicating Ellen could not write at this point in 
time. The registration was on the Seventh of Novemer 1883 and the Registrar Rowland H Coombs.

Married Rose Cox [nee Pallant],

He was married to Rose Sarah Catherine PALLANT (daughter of John Thomas PALLANT and Amelia PYE) on March 
26, 1921 in Stevington.  Rose Sarah Catherine PALLANT was born on November 25, 1887 in 2 Robert St, Pimlico.  
She Census + Occupa Domestic Servant [Woodgate family] in 1901 in Ivy Cottage, Chelsworth, Suffolk.  She died on 
August 18, 1969 in Stevington.  1901 Census Living Domestic Servant for the Woodgate Household.  Rose age was given 
as 13. Elizabeth Woodgate aged 56 Head of household widower. also living at Ivy Cottage Son aged 22 and Daughter 15. 
In 1881 Elizabeth's Husband Richard Woodgate was a Farmer with 416 Acres Employing 12 Men and 4 Boys. Living 
Chelsworth Rd Monks Eleigh, Suffolk, England they had 5 Sons and 5 Daughters.

Rose left Hitcham/Chelsworth to return to London, whilst in Service, 1910's Rose met, Ernest Charles Smith, Ernest and 
Rose exchanged many postcards. Ernest died at Gallipoli 6th August 1915 service no 10728 4th Worc Regt prior to WW1 
and Gallipoli, Ernest served in Bareilly India. 

From the Commonwealth War Commission Ernest was aged 31 at time of death and is buried in Turkey [born 1884] Son 
of Charles and Esther Ann Smith, of Dean St., Brewood, Staffs. 

Rose moved to Bedfordshire from London as a member of Lady Ampthil's "Oakley House, Household"  and married 
twice. 
  Frederick George SEAMARKS and Rose Sarah Catherine PALLANT had the following children:

202 i. living1 SEAMARKS was born after 1920.
+203 ii. Private SEAMARKS.

204 iii. living 3 SEAMARKS was born after 1920.
205 iv. living 4 SEAMARKS was born after 1920.
206 v. living 6 SEAMARKS was born after 1920.
207 vi. living 5 SEAMARKS was born after 1920.

144.  Arthur Harry Winkle SEAMARKS (Sarah Elizabeth SEAMARKS-6, James-5, Joseph-4, John-3, Joseph-2, 
Matthew-1) was born on November 12, 1880 in Stevington.  He died on February 23, 1975 in Bromham, Beds.  

He was married to Emily Rebecca MILLARD (daughter of John MILLARD and Kate GILLETT) in 1904 in Bromham, 
Beds.  Emily Rebecca MILLARD was born in 1879 in Bromham, Beds.  She died on September 10, 1957 in Bromham, 
Beds.  informed daugh of John and ?Kate? still to check  Arthur Harry Winkle SEAMARKS and Emily Rebecca 
MILLARD had the following children:

208 i. Gladys Kate SEAMARKS was born in 1904 in Bromham, Beds.
209 ii. Elsie Mable SEAMARKS was born in 1908 in Bromham, Beds.

+210 iii. Katherin Emily SEAMARKS (born on August 22, 1912).
211 iv. Ada Beatrice SEAMARKS was born in 1915 in Bromham, Beds.
212 v. Lawrence Arthur SEAMARKS was born in 1918 in Bromham, Beds.  He died on June 19, 

1949 in Burried Bromham, Beds.

146.  Walter John SEAMARKS (Walter James-6, James-5, Joseph-4, John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born in 1886 in 
Stevington.  He died on May 21, 1973 in Bromham, Beds.

He was married to Annie Eliza CHURCH after 1901 in Bromham, Beds.  Annie Eliza CHURCH was born before 1890.  
She died on December 30, 1955 in Bromham, Beds.  Walter John SEAMARKS and Annie Eliza CHURCH had the 
following children:

+213 i. Theodore William John SEAMARKS (born in 1907).
214 ii. Winifred Lydia SEAMARKS was born in 1915 in Bromham, Beds.
215 iii. James SEAMARKS was born in 1918 in Bromham, Beds.  He died on March 18, 1927 in 

Burried Bromham, Beds.
216 iv. Richard SEAMARKS was born in 1921 in Bromham, Beds.

147.  Martha Annie SEAMARKS (Walter James-6, James-5, Joseph-4, John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born between 



Descendants of Matthew SEMARK 28 Feb 2004

20

1888 and 1890 in Stevington.  She died unknown.

She was married to William BANCER in November 1905 in Luton.  William BANCER was born in 1884.

160.  William David SEAMARKS (William Edward-6, Henry [Harry] Rice-5, Thomas-4, John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) 
was born about June 1891 in Wellingborough District.

He was married to Hollie Minnie ROBINSON (daughter of Abner ROBINSON and Jane Ellen CRADDICK) on 
December 29, 1908 in Register Office [District of Wellingborough].  Hollie Minnie ROBINSON was born about 1889.  
Address given as 9 Midland Road,  Rushden at time of marraige to William David Seamarks.
  William David SEAMARKS and Hollie Minnie ROBINSON had the following children:

217 i. Constance IB SEAMARKS was born about June 1915 in Wellingborough District.  She died 
about March 1919 in Wellingborough District.

+218 ii. Jean SEAMARKS (born after 1920).

161.  Arthur SEAMARKS (William Edward-6, Henry [Harry] Rice-5, Thomas-4, John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was 
born on April 6, 1914 in Thrapston District.

He was married to Audrey WADGE after 1935.  Audrey WADGE was born on December 8, 1919.

162.  Herbert SEAMARKS (William Edward-6, Henry [Harry] Rice-5, Thomas-4, John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was 
born about 1913 in Thrapston District.

He was married to Violet TROOP after 1920.  Violet TROOP was born after 1920.  Herbert SEAMARKS and Violet 
TROOP had the following children:

219 i. Christopher SEAMARKS was born after 1920.

163.  Fred SEAMARKS (William Edward-6, Henry [Harry] Rice-5, Thomas-4, John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born 
about 1916 in Thrapston District.  He died on August 11, 1997 in Raunds, Northants [Buried].

He was married to Peggy YORK.  Peggy YORK was born about 1926.  She died on March 21, 1997 in Raunds, Northants 
[Buried].  Fred SEAMARKS and Peggy YORK had the following children:

220 i. Lionel SEAMARKS was born after 1920.
221 ii. Howard SEAMARKS was born after 1920.

164.  Rose Irene SEAMARKS (William Edward-6, Henry [Harry] Rice-5, Thomas-4, John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was 
born on March 20, 1917 in Thrapston District.  She emigrated 27/3/1952 arrived 26/4/1952 from Adalaide Australia, Ship 
Strathmore.

She was married to Patrick Joseph MCKEARNEY on October 14, 1939.  Patrick Joseph MCKEARNEY was born on 
June 17, 1913 in Belfast, Northern Ireland.  He died on October 13, 1992 in Adelaide Australia.  Rose Irene SEAMARKS 
and Patrick Joseph MCKEARNEY had the following children:

222 i. Jenny MCKEARNEY was born in May 1953.
+223 ii. Gerard Paul MCKEARNEY (born on September 14, 1948).

167.  Florence Elsie SEAMARKS (William Edward-6, Henry [Harry] Rice-5, Thomas-4, John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) 
was born in 1905.  She died on January 27, 1977 in Raunds, Northants [Buried].

Percy STOCKER was born after 1920.

169.  Sydney SEAMARKS (William Edward-6, Henry [Harry] Rice-5, Thomas-4, John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was 
born on April 15, 1907 in Wellingborough District.  He died on June 24, 1967.

He was married to Gwendoline Rose WOODS (daughter of Thomas Carter WOODS and Elizabeth Jemima CUTHBERT) 
after 1920.  Gwendoline Rose WOODS was born on October 6, 1912.  She died on September 18, 1988.  Sydney 
SEAMARKS and Gwendoline Rose WOODS had the following children:

+224 i. Colin SEAMARKS (born on June 13, 1943).



Descendants of Matthew SEMARK 28 Feb 2004

21

170.  Ernest Henry SEAMARKS (William Edward-6, Henry [Harry] Rice-5, Thomas-4, John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) 
was born in 1905 in Wellingborough District.  He died in 1958 in Northants.

He was married to Beartice Hannah ROLLINGS.  Beartice Hannah ROLLINGS was born after 1920.  Ernest Henry 
SEAMARKS and Beartice Hannah ROLLINGS had the following children:

+225 i. Gwenda SEAMARKS (born after 1920).

171.  William Edward SEAMARKS (Walter-6, Henry [Harry] Rice-5, Thomas-4, John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was 
born about 1891.

He was married to May Rose WILLIS (daughter of Thomas WILLIS and unknown UNKNOWN) on December 26, 1910 
in Rushden, Northants.  May Rose WILLIS was born about 1890.  William Edward SEAMARKS and May Rose WILLIS 
had the following children:

226 i. Hilda M SEAMARKS was born in 1911 in wellingborough district [prob Ruhden].
+227 ii. Florence SEAMARKS (born about 1913).

228 iii. Ivy H SEAMARKS was born in 1914 in wellingborough district [prob Ruhden].

172.  Ernest Arthur SEAMARKS (Walter-6, Henry [Harry] Rice-5, Thomas-4, John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born 
in 1895.

He was married to Cassie WIGGINS.  Ernest Arthur SEAMARKS and Cassie WIGGINS had the following children:

229 i. Marjory SEAMARKS was born after 1920.
230 ii. Leslie SEAMARKS was born after 1920.
231 iii. Arthur SEAMARKS.  

173.  Walter SEAMARKS (Walter-6, Henry [Harry] Rice-5, Thomas-4, John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born in 1897.

He was married to unknown CARTER about June 1920 in Wellingborough District.  Walter SEAMARKS and unknown 
CARTER had the following children:

232 i. Beryl SEAMARKS was born after 1920.
233 ii. Gordon SEAMARKS was born after 1920.
234 iii. Olive SEAMARKS was born about June 1921 in Wellingborough District.  She died about June 

1924 in Wellingborough District.

175.  Albert Henry James MITCHELL (Eva Elsie SEAMARKS-6, Henry [Harry] Rice-5, Thomas-4, John-3, Joseph-2, 
Matthew-1) was born on January 11, 1909 in Kettering, Northants.  He died on February 19, 1998 in Raunds.

He was married to Hilda Marie BRADER on October 19, 1940 in St Peter's Catholic Church, Rusden.  Hilda Marie 
BRADER was born on November 22, 1917 in Hysin Green, Nottingham.  She died on July 4, 1989 in Wellingborough.  
Albert Henry James MITCHELL and Hilda Marie BRADER had the following children:

+235 i. Eileen Mary MITCHELL (born on January 2, 1942).
236 ii. Peter Bernard MITCHELL was born on January 19, 1946.

187.  Harry SEAMARKS (Herbert-6, Henry [Harry] Rice-5, Thomas-4, John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born on 
February 12, 1905 in Higham Ferrers.  He died in 1956 in Westoning, Bedfordshire.  Posted 1956 Beds Standard

Harry Seamarks - 12 Flitwick Rd, Westoning, Beds - Joint Director of Seamarks Bros Ltd - Born Higham Ferrers, 
Northants -  Died aged 51 [thus born circa 1905] - Started Coach Company 1925 Rushden - Committee member of 
Westoning Conservative Branch - Moved to Westoning 1937 - Survived by 1 Daughter.

Family Mourners were;

Mr and Mrs May (son-in-law and daughter)

Mr and Mrs A Seamarks, Mr and Mrs Len Seamarks, Mr and Mrs George Seamarks, Mr Stan Seamarks and Mr Reg 
Seamarks (brothers and Sister in laws);

Mr and Mrs A Warren, Mr and Mrs S Hackney, Mr and Mrs E Lewis, Mr and Mrs G Freeman, Mr and Mrs C Underwood 



Descendants of Matthew SEMARK 28 Feb 2004

22

and Mr L Webb (brothers-in-law and Sisters);

Misses E and Misses J Seamarks (nieces)

He was married to unknown UNKNOWN.  Harry SEAMARKS and unknown UNKNOWN had the following children:

+237 i. unknown SEAMARKS (born after 1920).

191.  Reggie SEAMARKS (Herbert-6, Henry [Harry] Rice-5, Thomas-4, John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born about 
1916 in Higham Ferrers.  He died on March 7, 1986 in Kettering, Northants.

He was married to Marina Irene JORDAN after 1960.  Marina Irene JORDAN was born in 1936 in Hereford.  Reggie 
SEAMARKS and Marina Irene JORDAN had the following children:

238 i. Clive Leonard SEAMARKS was born on November 22, 1966 in Northampton.
239 ii. Reginald SEAMARKS was born on December 30, 1967 in Northampton.

192.  Kate SEAMARKS (William James/Thomas-6, Alfred-5, Thomas-4, John-3, Joseph-2, Matthew-1) was born in 
1901.  She died unknown.

She was married to WALLSER about March 1922 in Bedford District.  WALLSER was born before 1906.



Descendants of Matthew SEMARK 28 Feb 2004

23

INDEX
ALDERMAN
     Eliza . . . 17
APPLEBY
     Ellen . . . 16
     Joseph . . . 16
ASKEW
     Elizabeth . . . 4
     William . . . 4
ASPLEY
     Charles . . . 18
     Isaac . . . 9
     Lettice . . . 9
     Sarah "Lizzie" Elizabeth . . . 18
BANCER
     William . . . 20
BARTRAM
     Betsy . . . 6
     Lewis . . . 6
     Thomas . . . 6
     William . . . 6, 12
BONNER
     Albert . . . 8
     Annie M . . . 8
     Edward . . . 8
     Edwin . . . 8
     Eli . . . 4
     George . . . 4, 8
     Harriet . . . 8
     Harry . . . 8
     Issac . . . 4
     Jacob . . . 4
     Jane . . . 4
     Joseph . . . 8
     Lucey . . . 4
     Mary . . . 4
     Matthew . . . 4, 8
     Meriah . . . 4
     Rachel . . . 4
     ruth . . . 4
     Samuel . . . 8
     Thomas . . . 8
     William . . . 8
BRADER
     Hilda Marie . . . 21
BRITTAIN
     Elizabeth . . . 2
BROWN
     Phylis . . . 2
BURROWAY
     Sophia . . . 5
CARTER
     unknown . . . 21
CHURCH
     Annie Eliza . . . 19
     Caroline May . . . 18
     Edith . . . 14
     Joseph . . . 14
     Lily . . . 14
     Mabel . . . 14

     Thomas . . . 14
COLBOURN [COCKBURN]
     Sarah Ann . . . 17
COLBOURN
     George . . . 17
COOTE
      . . . 16
COX
     Ada . . . 18
     William Mark . . . 15
CRADDICK
     Jane Ellen . . . 20
CRADDOCK
     John . . . 9
     Lucy . . . 9
CROUCH
     Sarah Anne Rice . . . 7
CURTIS
     Ellen . . . 14
     Henry . . . 14
CUTHBERT
     Elizabeth Jemima . . . 20
DAVIS
     Emma . . . 12
     William . . . 12
DAWSON
     Maria . . . 9
FALCONER
     Elizabeth . . . 9
FARREL
     Mary . . . 1
GARDNER
     Emma . . . 11
     Gertrude . . . 11
     William . . . 11
     William . . . 11
GILBERT
     Samuel . . . 16
     Sarah Jane . . . 17
GILLETT
     Kate . . . 13, 19
HAYFIELD
     unknown . . . 16
HOPPER\HOOPER
     Mary . . . 3
HUCKLE
     Ellen Elizabeth . . . 12
INGLESBY
     Emily . . . 16
     unknown . . . 16
JACKSON
     unknown . . . 16
JORDAN
     Marina Irene . . . 22
LANCASTER
     John . . . 13
     Joseph . . . 12
     Maria . . . 12
     Sameul John . . . 13
LINNELL
     Ann . . . 13

LITCHFIELD
     Annie Alice . . . 11
MCKEARNEY
     Gerard Paul . . . 20
     Jenny . . . 20
     Patrick Joseph . . . 20
MIDDLETON
     Elizabeth . . . 4
     Lydia . . . 14
MILLARD
     Alfred . . . 13
     Emily Rebecca . . . 19
     John . . . 13, 19
MITCHELL
     Albert Henry James . . . 17, 21
     Burditt John . . . 17
     Clifford Reginald . . . 17
     Eileen Mary . . . 21
     Harry . . . 17
     Ivy . . . 17
     Mary Elizabeth . . . 17
     Peter Bernard . . . 21
     Phylis Mabel . . . 17
     Stella Doreen . . . 17
OSBORN
     Joseph . . . 10
PALLANT
     John Thomas . . . 19
     Rose Sarah Catherine . . . 19
POOLE
     Charles . . . 14
POWELL
     Mary . . . 3
PYE
     Amelia . . . 19
ROBERTS
     Sarah . . . 16
ROBINSON
     Abner . . . 20
     Elizabeth . . . 2
     Hollie Minnie . . . 20
     William . . . 2
ROLLINGS
     Beartice Hannah . . . 21
SEAMARK
     Charles . . . 15
     Charles "Alfred" . . . 6, 11
     Elizabeth . . . 2, 4
     Frank . . . 15
     George . . . 4
     George Arthur . . . 15
     George Herbert . . . 9 , 14
     James . . . 2
     James . . . 2
     James . . . 5, 8
     Jane . . . 3, 6
     John . . . 2
     Joseph . . . 2
     Joseph . . . 3, 4
     Maria . . . 2
     Martha . . . 3
     Matthew . . . 2



Descendants of Matthew SEMARK 28 Feb 2004

24

     Matthew . . . 3, 5
     Matthew . . . 2
     William . . . 3
SEAMARKS
     [William] Stanley . . . 11, 16
     Ada . . . 18
     Ada Beatrice . . . 19
     Ada Jane . . . 9, 14
     Ada Susannah . . . 13, 18
     Albert Charles . . . 13, 17
     Albert William . . . 18
     Alfred . . . 7, 13
     Alice . . . 14
     Alice . . . 12
     Ann . . . 3, 8
     Annice . . . 7
     Annie Church . . . 14
     Arthur . . . 12
     Arthur . . . 12
     Arthur . . . 17, 20
     Arthur . . . 21
     Arthur CS . . . 18
     Arthur Harry Winkle . . . 14, 19
     Beatrice Amy . . . 18
     Beatrice M [Trix] . . . 12
     Bertha Adelaide . . . 9, 15
     Beryl . . . 21
     Caroline . . . 6, 10
     Christopher . . . 20
     Clive Leonard . . . 22
     Colin . . . 20
     Constance . . . 17
     Constance IB . . . 20
     Daisy . . . 10
     Doris Mable . . . 18
     Dorothy . . . 12
     Edith . . . 18
     Edith Maud Litchfield . . . 11
     Edward . . . 13, 16
     Edward . . . 17
     Edwin . . . 6, 12
     Edwin . . . 11, 16
     Eliza . . . 3
     Elizabeth . . . 6
     Elizabeth . . . 7, 13
     Elizabeth . . . 3
     Elizabeth May . . . 11, 16
     Ellen Mary Ann . . . 14
     Elsie Mable . . . 19
     Emily . . . 7, 13
     Emma . . . 6
     Emma . . . 7
     Emma Eliza . . . 11
     Emma Phillis . . . 10, 16
     Ernest Arthur . . . 17, 21
     Ernest Henry . . . 17, 21
     Esther . . . 5
     Eva Elsie . . . 13, 17
     Eva Rose . . . 18
     Fanny . . . 5
     Fanny Maria . . . 6, 11
     Florence . . . 21

     Florence Elsie . . . 17, 20
     Florence Lucy . . . 18
     Francis Issac J . . . 12, 16
     Frank . . . 17
     Fred . . . 17, 20
     Frederick . . . 6, 10
     Frederick . . . 13
     Frederick George . . . 14, 18
     Frederick George . . . 18
     Frederick Thomas . . . 11
     George . . . 6, 11
     George . . . 3
     Gladys Kate . . . 19
     Gladys M . . . 18
     Gordon . . . 21
     Gwenda . . . 21
     Harriet . . . 10
     Harriet Rebecca . . . 12
     Harry . . . 9
     Harry . . . 6
     Harry . . . 11
     Harry . . . 12
     Harry . . . 18, 21
     Henry [Harry] Rice . . . 7 , 12
     Herbert . . . 13, 17
     Herbert . . . 17, 20
     Hilda . . . 18
     Hilda M . . . 21
     Horace . . . 18
     Howard . . . 20
     Ivy H . . . 21
     James . . . 3, 7
     James . . . 9
     James . . . 19
     James William . . . 9, 15
     Jean . . . 20
     Jessie Louisa . . . 18
     John . . . 5, 9
     John . . . 13
     John Thomas . . . 10
     John William . . . 9 , 13
     Joseph Frederick . . . 9
     Josiah . . . 9
     Kate . . . 18, 22
     Katherin Emily . . . 19
     Lawrence Arthur . . . 19
     Leonard . . . 17
     Leslie . . . 21
     Lionel . . . 20
     living 3 . . . 19
     living 4 . . . 19
     living 5 . . . 19
     living 6 . . . 19
     living1 . . . 19
     Louisa . . . 9
     Lucy . . . 14
     Lucy . . . 13
     Mabel . . . 18
     Magaret . . . 10
     Margaret Louisa . . . 14, 18
     Marjory . . . 21
     Martha Annie . . . 14, 19

     Mary . . . 5
     Mary . . . 18
     Mary A . . . 6
     Mary Ann . . . 7
     Mary Hannah Linnell . . . 13, 17
     May . . . 12, 16
     Nellie . . . 10
     Olive . . . 12
     Olive . . . 21
     Owen . . . 6
     Percy . . . 12
     Phyllis . . . 10
     Private . . . 19
     Reggie . . . 18, 22
     Reginald . . . 22
     Richard . . . 19
     Rose . . . 14
     Rose Irene . . . 17, 20
     Sarah Elizabeth . . . 9, 14
     Susannah . . . 7
     Sydney . . . 17, 20
     Theodore William John . . . 19
     Thomas . . . 3, 6
     Thomas . . . 6, 12
     Thomas George . . . 12
     unknown . . . 22
     Victor Thomas . . . 12
     Violet Ellen . . . 18
     Walter . . . 13, 17
     Walter . . . 17, 21
     Walter . . . 17
     Walter James . . . 9, 14
     Walter John . . . 14, 19
     Walter William . . . 10
     William . . . 14, 18
     William . . . 16
     William . . . 4
     William Askew . . . 5
     William Burroway . . . 6
     William David . . . 16, 20
     William Edward . . . 13, 16
     William Edward . . . 17, 21
     William George . . . 11
     William James . . . 14
     William James/Thomas . . . 13, 18
     William John . . . 12
     Winifred Lydia . . . 19
SEMARK
     Elizabeth . . . 2
     Mary . . . 1
     Matthew . . . 1
     William . . . 1
SEMARKE
     Mary . . . 3, 5
SIRKET
     Frances . . . 7
     James . . . 7, 9
     Pricilla . . . 9
SLATER
     unknown . . . 16
SMITH
     Caroline . . . 5



Descendants of Matthew SEMARK 28 Feb 2004

25

     Elizabeth . . . 5
     James . . . 5
     John Vaux . . . 5
     Joseph . . . 5
     Mary Ann . . . 5
     Titus . . . 5, 10
STOCKER
     Percy . . . 20
TOMPKINS
     Fanny . . . 10
TROOP
     Violet . . . 20
TYSOE
     Arthur Charles . . . 18
UNKNOWN
     Alice . . . 2
     Ann . . . 8
     Ann . . . 14
     Ann . . . 7, 9
     Ann M . . . 16
     Betsy . . . 10
     Catherine . . . 16
     Eliza . . . 17
     Elizabeth . . . 12
     Gertrude . . . 16
     Malaha . . . 12
     Maria . . . 17
     Mary . . . 12
     Sarah Ann . . . 13
     Sarah Jane . . . 10
     sharna . . . 8
     unknown . . . 16
     unknown . . . 6
     unknown . . . 6
     unknown . . . 13
     unknown . . . 21
     unknown . . . 14
     unknown . . . 18
     unknown . . . 17
     unknown . . . 22
     unknown . . . 16
WADGE
     Audrey . . . 20
WALKER
     Mary . . . 12
WALLSER
      . . . 22
WATTON \ WALTON
     Helen . . . 14
WEBB
     Emily . . . 10
     Shadrach W . . . 10
WIGGINS
     Cassie . . . 21
WILLIS
     May Rose . . . 21
     Thomas . . . 21
WOODS
     Gwendoline Rose . . . 20
     Thomas Carter . . . 20
WRIGHT
     George . . . 8

YORK
     Peggy . . . 20


